# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the spelling of the Assignee from EVOLUTION INDUSTIRES, INC. to EVOLUTION INDUSTRIES, INC. previously recorded on Reel 030009 Frame 0660. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the spelling of the Assignee on the original signed assignment document is EVOLUTION INDUSTRIES, INC.	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MAITLAND CRAIG MACKENZIE	01/12/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EVOLUTION INDUSTRIES, INC.	
Street Address:	7199 S. CONWAY RD., SUITE 100	
City:	ORLANDO	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32812	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13826748

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8013281707

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801-533-9800

Email: jbroadbent@wnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Justin J. Cassell
Address Line 1: 60 E. South Temple

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19793.212.1.1.1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justin J. Cassell	
Signature:	/Justin J. Cassell/	

502368233 REEL: 030521 FRAME: 0645

OP \$40.00 13826748

Date:	05/31/2013	
Total Attachments: 5 source=130531 Assignment filed for Corrective Assignment#page1.tif source=130531 Assignment filed for Corrective Assignment#page2.tif source=130531 Assignment filed for Corrective Assignment#page3.tif source=130531 Assignment filed for Corrective Assignment#page4.tif source=212.1.1.1Notice#page1.tif		

PATENT REEL: 030521 FRAME: 0646

# ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Assignment") is made as of January 12, 2012 between Maitland Craig MacKenzie, an individual ("Assignor"), and Evolution Industries, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns and has legal title to one or more inventions described in the following patent applications:

# U.S. Patent Applications

Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
United States	60/898,857	02/01/2007	Prosthetic and orthotic liners, sleeves, and associated methods
United States	12/011,579	01/28/2008	Prosthetic and orthotic liners/sleeves with surfaces having a roughness or reduced coefficient of friction, and related methods
United States	61/135,285	07/18/2008	Flexion enhancement member for prosthetic liner and associated methods
United States	12/460,351	7/18/2009	Flexion enhancement member for prosthetic or orthotic liner or sleeve and associated methods
United States	61/214,302	4/22/2009	Vacuum reservoir arrangement and electronic pump system, including integrated seal plate and pump/electronics housing, for prosthetic socket and related methods
United States	61/194,319	9/26/2008	Vacuum reservoir plate and electronic pump system for prosthetic socket and related methods
United States	61/194,320	9/26/2008	Mounting plate system for prosthetic socket and related methods
United States	61/194,321	9/26/2008	Vacuum reservoir plate system for prosthetic socket and related methods
United States	12/586,673	9/25/2009	Mounting plate system, vacuum reservoir plate and electronic pump system for prosthetic socket and related methods
United States	61/205,513	1/21/2009	Expulsion liner for prosthetic or orthotic devices and associated methods

1

PATENT REEL: 030521 FRAME: 0647

#### U.S. Patent Applications

Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
United States	12/657,454	9/25/2009	Expulsion liner for prosthetic or orthotic devices and associated methods
United States	61/205,512	1/21/2009	Sealing sheath for prosthetic liner and associated methods
United States	12/657,468	1/21/2010	Sealing sheath for prosthetic liner and associated methods
United States	61/455,179	10/15/2010	Socket system including a vacuum liner for prosthetic or orthotic devices and associated methods
United States	13/317,279	10/13/2011	Socket system including a vacuum liner for prosthetic or orthotic devices and associated methods

#### **PCT and Foreign Patent Applications**

PCT	PCT/US2009/05341 9/25/2009	Mounting plate system, vacuum reservoir plate and electronic pump system for prosthetic socket and related methods
PCT	PCT/US2010/000143 1/21/2010	Sealing sheath for prosthetic liner and related Methods

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title, and interests in and to said patent applications ("Applications"), which include any and all subject matter disclosed therein and derivations thereof ("Inventions"), any and all Letters Patent issued, any pending or expired U.S. Patent Applications, and any PCT and Foreign Patent Applications therefore.

ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant that each of the Applications and Inventions is owned solely and exclusively by Assignor, free and clear of any liens, encumbrances or right or interest of any third party;

ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, charge, or other encumbrance, has been, or will be, entered into that would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant and agree to provide any tangible property embodying or describing the Inventions, including, without limitation, all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of Assignee, will be delivered to Assignee immediately upon request;

ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant and agree to do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Inventions in all countries including assisting with the preparation of any application relating to the Inventions;

ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant and agree not to contest the validity or enforceability of any intellectual property rights assigned herein, or to assist or request any third party to contest the validity or enforceability of any intellectual property rights assigned herein;

ASSIGNOR does hereby release and forever discharge Assignee from any and all claims, including, but not limited to, any debts, liabilities, damages, and causes of action of whatsoever kind or nature relating to the Inventions, whether or not known, suspected and unsuspected, including any and all previous agreements entered into, which now exist, or may have existed prior to the date of this assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, and for the further consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said Applications and Inventions, throughout the world, and any other intellectual property rights in the Inventions including, but not limited to, any patent rights, and any patent application(s), claiming priority thereto, that have been or may hereafter be filed, including, but not limited to, all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions and substitutions thereof, and any right, title and interest Assignor may have in provisional applications for which said Applications claim priority, and any and all PCT and Foreign Patent Applications for said Inventions and all international priority rights associated therewith, and any and all Letters Patents issued therefrom, and Assignor hereby conveys all of Assignor's rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such Applications, including, but not limited to, any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this Assignment..

(The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date first above written.

Maitland Crallg Mackenzie

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ORANGE

I hereby certify that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized to administer oaths and take acknowledgments, personally appeared Maitland Craig MacKenzie, known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged before me that he executed the same, and that I relied upon the following identification of the abovenamed person: Mait land Craig MacKenzie.

Witness my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this 12th day of January 2012.

NOTARY STAMP/SEAL



Dealer Wille

Notary Signature

My Commission Expires: 10 1 301 2015

14076%0